that predicts the effects for both the income statement and the market value of the shareholders' equity. The

interest rate risk in the AFS portfolio is monitored using Value-at-Risk (VaR) calculations.

The basic principles on which our interest rate risk is managed are included in the balance sheet management

guidelines and approved by the bank's Risk Management Committee. KAS BANK uses an interest rate risk

model to monitor the interest rate risk. This model is used to perform scenario analyses, stress-testing

scenarios and Monte Carlo simulations. The Risk Management department reports the results of the analyses to

the Asset & Liability Committee (ALCO) on a quarterly basis.

A gradual increase of 200 basis points in the market rate of interest of each maturity band from balance sheet

date onwards probably results in an increase of 48% (2012: 39% increase) in net interest income over a full

year and a decrease in the market rate of interest of 200 basis points probably results in a decrease of 11%

(2012: 8% decrease) in net interest income over a full year. A sudden increase of 200 basis points in the

market rate of interest probably results in a 5% decrease of equity (2012: 3% decrease), while a sudden

31 December 2013

In thousands of euros

USD 117,101   313,666   -196,565   186,984   -9,581

GBP 82,031   218,717   -136,686   146,069   9,383

CHF 41,939   29,152   12,787   -12,814   -27

SEK 8,569   12,523   -3,954   3,954   -

JPY 868   14,395   -13,527   13,564   37

AUD 2,789   6,434   -3,645   3,647   2

CAD 5,327   6,230   -903   632   -271

Other 49,676   45,158   4,518   -4,316   202

Total 308,300   646,275   -337,975   337,720

Assets Liabilities Net

Derivative

financial

instruments Open (abs.)

31 December 2012

In thousands of euros

USD 324,944   427,121   -102,177   99,611   -2,566

GBP 153,381   273,070   -119,689   116,869   -2,820

CHF 32,133   18,289   13,844   -15,600   -1,756

SEK 7,591   13,038   -5,447   6,080   633

JPY 14,756   21,132   -6,376   5,846   -530

AUD 2,310   19,273   -16,963   17,884   921

CAD 3,656   17,163   -13,507   13,759   252

Other 76,481   58,256   18,225   -12,523   5,702

Total 615,252   847,342   -232,090   231,926

Assets Liabilities Net

Derivative

financial

instruments Open (abs.)

Risk management   KAS BANK Financial statements 2013

 81

decrease of 200 basis points in the market rate of interest probably results in an increase of 1% of equity

(2012: 0.3% decrease).

Market risk management improvements in 2013

 The FX section of the trading portfolio is more closely monitored with a separate VaR limit;

 The RMBS portfolio is subject to a severe stress scenario, in which no major losses were detected;

 All stress scenarios in the monthly VaR reports as well as in the ICAAP process are updated to new market